

No. 21-5356

OCTOBER TERM 2021

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JOEL DALE WRIGHT,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Respondent.

REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CAPITAL CASE

*Mary Elizabeth Wells**
Fla. Bar No. 0866067
Law Office of M.E. Wells LLC
623 Grant Street, SE
Atlanta, GA 30312
Tel. (404) 408-2180
mewells27@comcast.net
**Counsel of Record*

Courtney M. Hammer
Fla. Bar No. 1011328
Capital Collateral Regional Counsel
110 SE 6th Street, Suite 601
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
Tel. (954) 713-1284
hammerC@ccsr.state.fl.us

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY TO THE BRIEF IN OPPOSITION AND RESPONDENT'S ASSERTED REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	1
I. The Brief in Opposition fails to recognize that the first question set out in the Petition concerns the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment and its requirement that the State prove each element of the criminal offense beyond a reasonable doubt.	1
II. Respondent erroneously assumes that the issues raised in the Petition only concern the Sixth Amendment right to a jury trial.....	2
III. The Brief in Opposition falsely claims that the “theory” underlying the Petition “turns entirely on state law.”	4
IV. The Brief in Opposition erroneously asserts that the Florida Supreme Court’s decision in <i>State v. Poole</i> receding from <i>Hurst v. State</i> precludes consideration of Mr. Wright’s petition. To the contrary, the ruling in <i>Poole</i> demonstrates a split within the Florida Supreme Court as to how to apply <i>Apprendi</i>	12
V. Florida’s substantive law was altered by the statutory construction announced in <i>Hurst v. State</i> , and this statutory construction was applied in cases with homicides committed as far back as 1978.	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	11
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	passim
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	5
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 531 U.S. 225 (2001)	7
<i>Florida v. Hurst</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2161 (2017)	8
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 258 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2018)	10
<i>Hankerson v. North Carolina</i> , 432 U.S. 233 (1977)	4
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	7
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	6, 11
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	1, 2, 7, 10
<i>Ivan V. v. City of New York</i> , 407 U.S. 203 (1972)	3
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	2, 4, 7
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016)	13
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	3, 10
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 630 (Fla. 2016)	7, 8
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	6, 10
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 285 So. 3d 872 (Fla. 2019)	9, 10
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 206 So. 3d 936 (Fla. 2020)	14
<i>State v. Okafor</i> , 306 So. 3d 930 (Fla. 2020)	14, 15
<i>State v. Poole</i> , 297 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 2020)	12, 13
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 312 So. 3d 29 (Fla. 2021)	12

Statutes

§ 921.141, Fla. Stat. 9, 13
